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C3 Race and Ethnicity Data Points

• Total number of children for C3 data across SS1 & SS2 = 7249

• Data for Outcome (A-B-C) were disaggregated via race and ethnicity by % of population served

• Data for Outcome (A-B-C) were compared to WA State wide and variance calculated

The total number of children for each racial category collected within the Data Management System (DMS) are 
represented above.
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Indicator 3: Early Childhood Outcomes
Reports the percentage of infants and toddlers with IFSPs who demonstrate improved outcomes 
during their time in Part C.

A. Positive social-emotional skills (including social relationships);

B. Acquisition and use of knowledge and skills (including early language/communication); and

C. Use of appropriate behaviors to meet their needs.

For this indicator, states report data on two summary statements for each of the three outcome 
areas. The summary statements are calculated based on the number of children in each of five 
progress categories. The child outcomes summary statements are:

• Summary Statement 1: Of those children who entered the program below age expectations in 
each outcome, the percent who substantially increased their rate of growth by the time they 
turned three years of age or exited the program.

• Summary Statement 2: The percent of children who were functioning within age expectations in 
each outcome by the time they turned three years of age or exited the program.
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American Indian 
or Alaska Native

62.34% 60.08%

2.26%

51.09% 51.24%

-0.15%
SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

American Indian or Alaska Native – C3 Outcome A

66.23% 65.51%

0.72%

48.91%
46.08%

2.83%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

American Indian or Alaska Native – C3 Outcome B

73.75%
68.32%

5.43%

53.26%
50.04%

3.22%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

American Indian or Alaska Native – C3 Outcome C
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69.03% 68.32%

0.71%

47.81% 50.04%

-2.23%
SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Asian - C3 Outcome C

66.44% 65.51%

0.93%

46.41% 46.08%

0.33%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Asian – C3 Outcome B

58.95% 60.08%

-1.13%

48.41%
51.24%

-2.83%
SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Asian – C3 Outcome A

Asian
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63.25%
68.32%

-5.07%

46.76%
50.04%

-3.28%
SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Black or African American – C3 Outcome C

63.79% 65.51%

-1.72%

40.28%
46.08%

-5.80%
SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Black or African American – C3 Outcome B

57.78% 60.08%

-2.30%

49.58% 51.24%

-1.66%
SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Black or African American – C3 Outcome A

Black or African 
American
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69.86% 68.32%

1.54%

50.96% 50.04%

0.92%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Hispanic or Latino – C3 Outcome C

66.34% 65.51%

0.83%

44.30% 46.08%

-1.78%
SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Hispanic or Latino – C3 Outcome B

61.38% 60.08%

1.30%

50.96% 51.24%

-0.28%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Hispanic or Latino – C3 Outcome A

Hispanic or 
Latino
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63.77%
68.32%

-4.55%

36.49%

50.04%

-13.55%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - Outcome C

57.35%

65.51%

-8.16%

35.14%

46.08%

-10.94%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - Outcome B

56.67%
60.08%

-3.41%

44.59%

51.24%

-6.65%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - Outcome A

Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific Islander
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69.04% 68.32%

0.72%

56.88%

50.04%

6.84%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Two or More Races – C3 Outcome C

69.77%
65.51%

4.26%

51.41%
46.08%

5.33%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Two or More Races – C3 Outcome B

61.50% 60.08%

1.42%

55.47%
51.24%

4.23%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

Two or More Races – C3 Outcome A

Two or More 
Races
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69.55% 68.32%

1.23%

58.09%

50.04%

8.05%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

White – C3 Outcome C

68.64%
65.51%

3.13%

56.10%

46.08%

10.02%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

White – C3 Outcome B

61.66% 60.08%

1.58%

58.60%

51.24%

7.36%

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

White – C3 Outcome A

White
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C3 Racial Data – FFY19 – Outcome A

N= 92
American Indian 
or Alaska Native

1%

N = 502
Asian N = 355

Black or African 
American

4%
N = 1666

Hispanic or Latino
23%

N = 74
Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander
3%N = 640

Two or More 
races

9%

N = 3920
White
54%

C3 Racial Data - FFY19 -Outcome A

American Indian or Alaska Native Asian

Black or African American Hispanic or Latino

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander Two or More races

White C3 Racial SS1 & SS2 Compared to Statewide - Outcome A

Race SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

American Indian or Alaska Native 62.34% 60.08% 2.26% 51.09% 51.24% -0.15%

Asian 58.95% 60.08% -1.13% 48.41% 51.24% -2.83%

Black or African American 57.78% 60.08% -2.30% 49.58% 51.24% -1.66%

Hispanic or Latino 61.38% 60.08% 1.30% 50.96% 51.24% -0.28%

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 56.67% 60.08% -3.41% 44.59% 51.24% -6.65%

Two or More races 61.50% 60.08% 1.42% 55.47% 51.24% 4.23%

White 61.66% 60.08% 1.58% 58.60% 51.24% 7.36%

Total N = 7249
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American Indian or
Alaska Native

Asian
Black or African

American
Hispanic or Latino

Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific Islander

Two or More races White

SS1 62.34% 58.95% 57.78% 61.38% 56.67% 61.50% 61.66%

Statewide 60.08% 60.08% 60.08% 60.08% 60.08% 60.08% 60.08%

Variance 2.26% -1.13% -2.30% 1.30% -3.41% 1.42% 1.58%

SS2 51.09% 48.41% 49.58% 50.96% 44.59% 55.47% 58.60%

Statewide 51.24% 51.24% 51.24% 51.24% 51.24% 51.24% 51.24%

Variance -0.15% -2.83% -1.66% -0.28% -6.65% 4.23% 7.36%

62.34%
58.95% 57.78% 61.38%

56.67%
61.50% 61.66%

60.08%
60.08% 60.08% 60.08%

60.08%
60.08% 60.08%

2.26%

-1.13% -2.30%

1.30%

-3.41%

1.42% 1.58%

51.09% 48.41% 49.58% 50.96%
44.59%

55.47%
58.60%51.24% 51.24% 51.24% 51.24%

51.24% 51.24% 51.24%

-0.15% -2.83% -1.66% -0.28%
-6.65%

4.23%

7.36%

C3 Racial Data –Outcome A – FFY19 Variance to Statewide %

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance
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C3 Racial Data – FFY19 – Outcome B

N = 92
American Indian or 

Alaska Native
1%

N = 502
Asian

7% N = 355
Black or African 

American
5%

N = 1666
Hispanic or Latino

22%
N = 74

Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific 

Islander
1%

N = 640
Two or More races

9%

N = 3920
White
55%

C3 Racial Data - FFY19 - Outcome B

American Indian or Alaska Native Asian

Black or African American Hispanic or Latino

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander Two or More races

White

Total N = 7249

C3 Racial SS1 & SS2 Compared to Statewide - Outcome B

Race SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

American Indian or Alaska Native 66.23% 65.51% 0.72% 48.91% 46.08% 2.83%

Asian 66.44% 65.51% 0.93% 46.41% 46.08% 0.33%

Black or African American 63.79% 65.51% -1.72% 40.28% 46.08% -5.80%

Hispanic or Latino 66.34% 65.51% 0.83% 44.30% 46.08% -1.78%

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 57.35% 65.51% -8.16% 35.14% 46.08% -10.94%

Two or More races 69.77% 65.51% 4.26% 51.41% 46.08% 5.33%

White 68.64% 65.51% 3.13% 56.10% 46.08% 10.02%
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American Indian or
Alaska Native

Asian
Black or African

American
Hispanic or Latino

Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific Islander

Two or More races White

SS1 66.23% 66.44% 63.79% 66.34% 57.35% 69.77% 68.64%

Statewide 65.51% 65.51% 65.51% 65.51% 65.51% 65.51% 65.51%

Variance 0.72% 0.93% -1.72% 0.83% -8.16% 4.26% 3.13%

SS2 48.91% 46.41% 40.28% 44.30% 35.14% 51.41% 56.10%

Statewide 46.08% 46.08% 46.08% 46.08% 46.08% 46.08% 46.08%

Variance 2.83% 0.33% -5.80% -1.78% -10.94% 5.33% 10.02%

66.23% 66.44% 63.79% 66.34%

57.35%

69.77% 68.64%65.51% 65.51%
65.51% 65.51%

65.51% 65.51% 65.51%

0.72% 0.93%

-1.72%

0.83%

-8.16%

4.26% 3.13%

48.91%

46.41%
40.28% 44.30%

35.14%

51.41% 56.10%

46.08%
46.08%

46.0…
46.08%

46.08% 46.08% 46.08%

2.83% 0.33%

-5.80%
-1.78%

-10.94%

5.33%
10.02%

C3 Racial Data –Outcome B – FFY19 Variance to Statewide %

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance
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C3 Racial Data - FFY19 - Outcome C

N = 92
American Indian or 

Alaska Native
1%

N = 502
Asian

7%
N = 355

Black or African 
American

5%

N = 1666
Hispanic or Latino

23%

N = 74
Native Hawaiian or 

Other Pacific 
Islander

1%N = 640
Two or More races

9%

N = 3920
White
54%

C3 Racial Data - FFY19 - Outcome C

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino

Total N = 7249

C3 Racial SS1 & SS2 Compared to Statewide - Outcome C

Race SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance

American Indian or Alaska Native 73.75% 68.32% 5.43% 53.26% 50.04% 3.22%

Asian 69.03% 68.32% 0.71% 47.81% 50.04% -2.23%

Black or African American 63.25% 68.32% -5.07% 46.76% 50.04% -3.28%

Hispanic or Latino 69.86% 68.32% 1.54% 50.96% 50.04% 0.92%

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 63.77% 68.32% -4.55% 36.49% 50.04% -13.55%

Two or More races 69.04% 68.32% 0.72% 56.88% 50.04% 6.84%

White 69.55% 68.32% 1.23% 58.09% 50.04% 8.05%
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American Indian or
Alaska Native

Asian
Black or African

American
Hispanic or Latino

Native Hawaiian or
Other Pacific Islander

Two or More races White

SS1 73.75% 69.03% 63.25% 69.86% 63.77% 69.04% 69.55%

Statewide 68.32% 68.32% 68.32% 68.32% 68.32% 68.32% 68.32%

Variance 5.43% 0.71% -5.07% 1.54% -4.55% 0.72% 1.23%

SS2 53.26% 47.81% 46.76% 50.96% 36.49% 56.88% 58.09%

Statewide 50.04% 50.04% 50.04% 50.04% 50.04% 50.04% 50.04%

Variance 3.22% -2.23% -3.28% 0.92% -13.55% 6.84% 8.05%

73.75%

69.03%
63.25%

69.86%
63.77%

69.04% 69.55%68.32%
68.32% 68.32% 68.32% 68.32% 68.32% 68.32%

5.43%
0.71%

-5.07%

1.54%

-4.55%

0.72% 1.23%

53.26%
47.81% 46.76%

50.96%

36.49%

56.88% 58.09%
50.04%

50.04% 50.04%
50.04%

50.04% 50.04% 50.04%

3.22%

-2.23% -3.28%

0.92%

-13.55%

6.84% 8.05%

C3 Racial Data –Outcome C – FFY19 Variance to Statewide %

SS1 Statewide Variance SS2 Statewide Variance
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Questions, Comments, or 
Suggestions?

Shane Kolle
shane.kolle@dcyf.wa.gov

mailto:shane.kolle@dcyf.wa.gov

